



\$~36

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 498/2024 & I.A. 31295/2024**

**INDEPENDENT NEWS SERVICE PRIVATE LTD.
& ANR.**

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Jayant Mehta, Sr. Adv. with Mr.
Kunal Vats and Mr. Sanyam Suri,
Advs.
M: 8930707070
Email: sanyam@singhandsingh.com

versus

RAVINDRA KUMAR CHOUDHARY & ORS.Defendants

Through: Ms. Nisha Tiwari and Ms. Alice Raj,
Advs. for D-1.
M: 8860624089
Mr. Deepak Gogia and Mr. Aadhar
Nautiyal, Advs. for D-2.
M: 9205109664
Ms. Aishwarya Kane, Adv. for D-3.
M: 991008344
Email: aishwarya@ira.law
Mr. Varun Pathak, Adv. for D-4
(Through VC)

**CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA**

ORDER
18.10.2024

%

1. No reply to application being *I.A. 31295/2024* has been filed by defendant no.1, as yet.
2. The defendants are directed to continue to comply with the directions as issued vide order dated 30th May, 2024, as modified by order dated 04th October, 2024.



3. Mr. Varun Pathak, learned counsel appearing for defendant no.4, submits that defendant no.4 has already complied with the directions of this Court and has already brought down the infringing material from its platform. He, thus, submits that defendant no.4 be deleted from array of parties.
4. However, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the plaintiffs submits that the appearance of defendant no.4 is needed for the time being.
5. Likewise, learned counsels for defendant nos. 2 and 3 also submit that they have also made the necessary compliances.
6. Learned counsel appearing for defendant no.1 submits that after the order dated 30th May, 2024, as modified vide order dated 04th October, 2024, the defendant no.1 has also taken down the infringing material. She further submits that any other infringing material, as brought forth by learned Senior Counsel appearing for the plaintiff today, which is found to exist on the social media, shall be taken down, during the course of the hearing.
7. The aforesaid statement, made on behalf of defendant no.1, is taken note of.
8. Accordingly, list before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) for admission-denial and marking of exhibits on the date already fixed, i.e., 10th December, 2024.
9. Interim orders dated 30th May, 2024, as modified vide order dated 04th October, 2024, to continue.

MINI PUSHKARNA, J

OCTOBER 18, 2024/kr